

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GEORGE WALLACE BROWN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC02-1787

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
Concourse Center #4
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 287-7910
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>NO.</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27
ISSUE I	27
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING CLAIMS 6 THROUGH 21.	
ISSUE II	39
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT RENDER INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES.	
ISSUE III	55
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING APPELLANT NOT TO BE PRESENT AT CONCLUSION OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	
ISSUE IV	63
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT DENIED DUE PROCESS AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ALLEGEDLY FAILING TO PERMIT ARGUMENT BY BROWN'S COUNSEL.	
ISSUE V	66
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT'S ORDER DENYING POST-CONVICTION RELIEF MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE APPELLANT NOW ASSERTS THIS WAS A	

CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE CASE WITH AN
"INVADER" IN THE DEFENSE CAMP (RESTATED).

ISSUE VI 79

 WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ITS ORDER
 DENYING RELIEF ON THE "BOOK AND SONG" DEAL.

CONCLUSION 91

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 91

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>NO.</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	23, 30
<u>Allen v. State/Crosby,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 604 (Fla. 2003)	29
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 822 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2002)	30
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	33, 34
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Atkins v. Singletary,</u> 965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992)	37
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	46
<u>Beets v. Scott,</u> 65 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1995), <u>cert.</u> <u>den.</u> , 517 U.S. 1157 (1996)	85-87, 89
<u>Bell v. Cone,</u> 535 U.S. 685, 152 L.Ed.2d 914 (2002)	77
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	23, 30, 63
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1994)	1, 2, 32, 34, 66
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	31, 51
<u>Brown v. State/Crosby,</u> 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>Brownlee v. Haley,</u>	

306 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2002)	84
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	39, 67
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999)	38
<u>Buenoano v. Dugger,</u> 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990)	83
<u>Carroll v. State,</u> 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	50
<u>Chandler v. Dugger,</u> 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994)	66
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	30, 40, 66
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	46, 50
<u>Cooper v. State/Crosby,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 497 (Fla. 2003)	50
<u>Creamer v. Bivert,</u> 214 Mo. 473, 113 S.W. 1118 (Mo. 1908)	82
<u>Cummings-El v. State/Crosby,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 757 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	83, 85-87, 90
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984)	82
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	38
<u>Doyle v. Dugger,</u> 922 F.2d 646 (11th Cir. 1991)	37

<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	66, 68
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	34, 37
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	58
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 619 (Fla. 2003)	50
<u>Ferry v. State,</u> 507 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	61
<u>Foster v. Dugger,</u> 823 F.2d 402 (11th Cir. 1987)	50
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2002)	34, 37, 45
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 611 (Fla. 2003)	50
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 816 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2002)	37
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	50
<u>Glock v. Moore,</u> 195 F.3d 625 (11th Cir. 2000)	51
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	46
<u>Gore v. State/Crosby,</u> 846 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2003)	34
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 723 (Fla., September 25, 2003)	35, 44, 68
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002)	58, 60, 61

<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	50
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	81
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	57
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger,</u> 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	46
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	35
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	57, 60
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1998)	83
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1996)	58, 61
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 475 (Fla. 2003)	50
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	27, 29, 30, 32, 33
<u>Jackson v. Virginia,</u> 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	29
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi,</u> 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	28
<u>Johnston v. Singletary,</u> 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998)	45
<u>Jones v. State/Crosby,</u> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>Kennedy v. Dugger,</u> 933 F.2d 905 (11th Cir. 1991)	51
<u>King v. State,</u>	

597 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1992)	66
<u>Lamadline v. State,</u> 303 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	58
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	59
<u>Lewis v. Jeffers,</u> 497 U.S. 764 (1990)	29
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003)	37
<u>Machibroda v. United States,</u> 368 U.S. 487 (1962)	61
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 461 (Fla. 2003)	37
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	50
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	30, 31
<u>Mickens v. Taylor,</u> 535 U.S. 162, 152 L.Ed.2d 291 (2002)	83, 85, 86
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u> 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	29
<u>Mitchell v. Kemp,</u> 762 F.2d 886 (11th Cir. 1985)	45
<u>Nix v. Whiteside,</u> 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	86
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	59
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	46, 50
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1985)	58, 61

<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	45
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	50
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	83
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	34
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	40
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	44
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	50
<u>Sanders v. United States,</u> 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	61
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	34, 37
<u>Sims v. Singletary,</u> 155 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 1998)	45
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1992)	45
<u>Spann v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 293 (Fla. 2003) . .	58, 61
<u>Spencer v. State/Crosby,</u> 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	49, 52
<u>State v. Mitchell,</u> 719 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	34
<u>State v. Singletary,</u>	

549 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1989)	59
<u>State v. Spaziano</u> , 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	82
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 797 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2001)	40
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	39
<u>Stewart v. Dugger</u> , 877 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1989)	51
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26, 42, 49, 77, 78, 83, 87, 89, 90
<u>Stromberg v. California</u> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	29
<u>Swafford v. Dugger</u> , 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	66, 67
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	34, 37
<u>Thibault v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 486 (Fla. 2003)	57, 60
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003)	67
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	83
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	59
<u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	77
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	35, 51
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	46

<u>Wade v. Calderon,</u> 29 F.3d 1312 (9th Cir. 1994)	61
<u>Wainwright v. Witt,</u> 469 U.S. 412, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	82
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	46
<u>Waters v. Thomas,</u> 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995)	51
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	55, 61
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 156 L.Ed.2d 471, 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003) .	53, 54
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	50
<u>Wright v. State/Crosby,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 517 (Fla. 2003)	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

F.S. 921.141(1)	58, 60
Rule 4-1.(8)(d), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar	86
Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.111(d)	58
